
WASHOE COUNTY
"Dedicated To Excellene.e in Public Seruice"

www.washoecoun$l.us

Srarr Rnponr
BOARD MEETING DATE: January 22,2013

December 27,2012

Board of County Commissioners

Theresa Wilkins, Chief Deputy Assessor, 328-2205

twilkins@washo ecounty. us

THROUGH: Joshua G Wilsoq Washoe Cowrty Assessor

SUBJECT: Approve amendment to Pictometry Agreement dated 7l29l20ll

between Pictometry Intemational Corp. and Washoe County for

digital ortho-photogaphy [aerial parcel mappingl softrvare and

sen'ices to upgrade to a 3t resolution and extend the agreement an

additional two years to provide a fourth year image capture in the

amount of $2411636.00 [project funded by Washoe County Assessor's

Office Technolory Fund as authorized by Nevada State Legislaturel

and if approved authorize Purchasing and Conhacts Manager to

execute the amendment (Atl Commission Districts)

STJMMARY

Approve amendment to PictometryAgreeme,nt dated 7/2912011 between Pictometry

International Corp.and Washoe County for digital ortho-photography [aerial parcel

mapping] software and services to upgrade to a 3" resolution and exte,nd the agreemort
an additional two years to provide a fourth year image capture in the amount of
$241,636.00 [project fundd by Washoe County Assessor's Office Technology Fund as

authorized by Nevada State Legislature] and if approved arthorize Purchasing and

Contracts Manager to execute the amendment.

Department Strategic Obiective supported bv this item: Increase efficiency and

accuracy of property assessments.

PREVIOUS ACTION

In October 1997, the Board contracted with a vendorto acquire digital ortho-photography

as a tool to be used in improving the accuracy ofthe County's parcel base. Recognizing

the many uses as well as efficiencies gained by maintaining on-going updates, funding to

c;I,ltAcjfy':fu
pinancej[.,[

"*w
Other

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

AGENDA rrEM # l0



acquire those updates has been shared by various age,ncies including Washoe County, the
Cities ofReno and Sparks as well as NV Energy and the Basemap Committee during the
enzuing years.

With diminishing funding sourc€s the Assessor sought and gained Board approval in
July, 201I to contract with Pictometry to prcvide digital ortho-photography imagery
through three flights ovetr a six year period. This original agreement was for a total
amount of $551,955 and fundd by Washoe County Assessor's Office Technology Fund
as authorizd byNevada State Legislature.

BACKGROT]ND

The Washoe County Assessor is required byNevada Revised Stattte to annually
discover, list, and value all taxable property within the Cowrty. The Assessor also

administers various property tax exemptions, including personal exemptions for veterans

and surviving spouses. There are approximately 171,500 real property parcels, 33,000
personal property accounts and 15,000 personal exenrptions.

ln accordance with the original Pictometry agreement, the first flight and delivery of
images occurred in 201I and payments have been made to Pictometry for year one and
year two. Assesmr staffwas able to rSilize Pictometry's unique angle (oblique) image
technology to assist in data oollection and verification for the 2013 aonual reappraisal.

The next flight is scheduled for spring 2013 and the Assessor prcposes amending the

existing agreement to provide for entranced 3" image resotution and by adding an

additional flight ur20l7. The proposd amendment would result in the following changes

to the cost and payment schedule:

Original Agreement

Year Payment Amount

1 s89,435.00

2 s82,44O.@

3 s98,440.00

4 s87,020.00

5 s103,020.m

6 s91.600.00

5551,955.00

Amendment

1

2

3

4

5

5

7

8

LessYearl&2payment

Year Payment Amount Difference

s89,435.00

582,44O.0O

s95,184.50

s95,184.50

s102,855.0O

s102,856.00

s112,817.50

s112.817.s0

S793,591.00

s171.87s.00

s621,715.00

0

0

-s3,255.50

s&164.s0

-5164.00

s11,256.0O

Su2,8u.50

s112,817.s0

s241,636.@

Web access ofthe imagery remains available for use by other departments including
Technology Services, law enforcernent and emerge,lrcy managemort.

Pictometry International Corporation is a leading provider ofgeo-refere,nced aerial,

oblique image libraries and related software. With customers throughout the U.S. and



licensing partners around the globe, Pictometry uses a proprietary image capture process

to produce images. Unlike traditional geospatial information systerns that rely on only an

orthogonal ortop-down view of an area, Pictometry captures images obliquely and

creates a more natural tlreedimensional view so that users can see land features and

structures cleady and in their entirety.

FISCAL IMPACT

No County General Funds will be used for the purchase and implernentation. This project
will be funded by the Washoe Counf Assessor's Office Technology Fund as authorized

by the Nevada State Legislature. The cost center for the Assessor's Technology Fund is

rN20280.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve ame,ndment to PictometryAgreernent datd 7129/2011 between Pictometry
Intemational Corp. and Washoe County for digital ortho-photography [aerial parcel

mapping] software and senrices to upgradeto a 3" resolution and extend the agreement

an additional two years to provide a fourth year image capture in the amount of
5241,636.00 [project fuidd by Washoe County Assessor's Office Technology Fund as

authorizd by Nevada State Legislature] and if approved arshorize Purchasing and

Contracts Manager to execute the amendment.

POSSIBLE MOTION

Move to approve amendment to Pictometry Agreement dated 7/29/2011 between

Pictometry International Corp. and Washoe County for digital ortho-photography faerial
parcel mapping] software and serrrices to upgrade to a 3" resolution and extend the

agreement an additional two years to provide a fourth year image capture in the arnount

of $241,636.00 [project funded by Washoe County Assessor's OfEce Technology Fund

as authorized byNevada State Legislatrnel and if approved arshorize Purchasing and

Contracts Manager to execute the ame,lrdment.



AMEI\DMENT TO AGREEMENT DATED 7 129 12011 BETWEEN
PICTOMETRY INTERNATIONAL CORP.

AITD
WASHOE COIINTY,IYV

TIIIS AMENDMENT (*Amendment'), which includes this cover sheet and the Sections referenced herein is entered into by and
between Pictometry Intemational Corp. (?ictometry'') and the customer named above (*Licens€e'), and shall supplement and modiry
the terms of the Agreement da?c;d,7l29l20l l, in addition to any and all related addenda, or amendments (collectively, the
"Agreetnent"). To the extent that there is any inconsistency between the terms set forth in this Amendment and those set forth in the
Agreemeng the terms set forth in this Amendment shall prevail.

DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCTS (the cProductsJ:

Section A: Licensed Products

Section B: Product Termq Conditions, and Specifications, as applicable

MODIFICATION TO AGREEMENT:
This Amendnent shall modi$ the terms and conditions of the Agreernent as follows:

l. The initial term of the Agreement shall be extended for an additional two year period and a fourth image captrne shall be added The licensed
poducts, payment tetms, and product terms and conditions for the fourth image capture are set forth in the attached Section A and Section B.

2. The licensed ploducts, pa).ment tcrms, and prodrrct terms and conditions set forth in Schedule A, Schedule B, and Schedule C of the Agreernent,
pertaining to the second and third image captures, shall be deleted in their antirety and replaced with the Section A and Section B attached to this
Amendment. The sector map and all other tenns and conditions set forth in the Agreernent shall remain the same.

3. Subject to aircraft availability, Pictometry will image up to 200 sq mi of affected areas of Federally Declared Disasters caused by Fire. Affected
areas are determined byPictometry andPictometry will work with licensee with regard to is needs.

FEES AIID PAYMENT TERMS (the rl.lcense FeesJ:
Any fees referred to in this Amen&nent are in United States dollss and do not include any drxies, hxes (including withorn limitation,
any mles, use, ad valorem or withholding value added or other axes) or handling fees, all of which are exclusive of other fees to be paid
by Licensee to Pictomety and which duties, bxes and fees will be paid by Licensee withort redrrcing any amount owed to Pictometry
unless docurnentation of tax exemption is provided to Pictometry pnor to billing. Any amormt payable by Licensee that is not paid
within 30 days after its invoice date will accrrc interest at the rxe of l.5o/o per modh or at the maximurn lesser rate allowed by law. In
addition to any applicable int€rest, Licensee will py Pictometry all cosrs it incurs to collect any anourt due under this Amendrneril and
any other Amendmen(s) or Addenda b the Agreement descnH above, including brtr not limited b, atorneys' fees and court costs.

Any modifications of this Amendment must be in writing and duly executed by an authorized representative of each Party hereto.
Any purchase order or similar document that Licensee may iszue in connection with this Amendment will be for ordering purposes
only and that any terms and conditions on such purchase order will be of no force or effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment is hereby duly executd by an authorized rcpresentative of each Party hereto and shall not
become effective until execution by both Parties.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT (HARII COPY) MUST BE RECEIVED BY PICTOMETRY WITHTN IO I'AYS FROM I'ATE OF SIGNING.

Page I of8 Washoe County, NV - C124897 20130103 cMT-fiml-20t2t t2l

LICENSEE NOTICE AI}I'RESS PICTOMEIRY NOTIC E ADI}RESIS
l00l E. Ninttr St. 100 Town Centre Drive. Suite A
Reno,NV 89520 Rochester.tIY 14623

Attrr: Jostr Wilsou Assessor Attn: Director. Contract Administration
Phone: 0751328-2203 Fax: Phone: (585)48&0093 Fax: (58$4864098

PARTI
..LICENSEE' ..PICTOMETRY'

NAME: PICTOMETRY INTERNATIONAL CORP.
(entity type) a Delaware Corooration
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

NAME: NAME:
TITLE: TITLE:
DATE: DATE:



SECTION A

Pictometry International Corp.

lfi) Town Centre Drive, Suite A

Rochester, NY 14623

LICENSED PRODUCTS

ORDER#

cr24897

.I'S GSA 35F-080IN

BILLTO
Washoe Countv. NV
Josh Wilson

l00l E. Ninth St.

Reno.NV 89520

Q 4328-2203
iwilson@ryashoecounw.us

SHIPTO

WashoeCounW, NV
Garv Beekqan

lml E. Ninth St. 5th fl
Reno. NV 8912O

(77s132E-36r9

gbeekman(oulashoecounty.us

CIISTOII,ERID SAITSREP TERMOFCONTRACT NT]MBER,OF}LIG}FS
At t5831 bsarcia 8 vears 4

SECOITDCAPTT'RE

QTY PRODT'CTNAME PRODUCTDESCRIPTION LISTPRJCE DISCOT'NT
PRICT/TYPR

Ah4OI'NT

EAPPROGRAM Referto detailed descripion of EAP Progran in eched
Aireernent

$0.00 $0.00

Electronic Field Studv IF-FS) One copy of Eleceronic Field Study software. latest version s0.00 s0.(X)
458 IMAGERY-

NEIGHBORHOOD -,{-way
(N5) (3in) Per Sector

Product includes: 3-inch GSD oblique frane images (,!.
way),3-inch GSD orthogonal fiame images, l-maer GSD
ortho mosaic sectortiles and one area-rvide l-meter GSD
mcaic @CW format), Orthogonal GSD: 025 feet/pixel;
Nominal Oblique CSD (all valu€s +/-l@lo): Frontline: 024
feet/pixel Middle Line: 0.28 feet/pixel, Back Line:0.3
feet/nirel-

$450.00 M05.00

LTI

$185,490.00

I Media Drive Capacity

1.862T- Drive Model2.0T -
EXTFOWER

Extmal USB 2.0 / eSATA Extemally Powered" Delivery
media prices include co'pying a complete image library onto
media Sub'warehousing extra

s29.00 s299.00

458 Mosaic - Ara Wide (4in

GSD; MrSID format;

individual) Per Sector

Availabh with purchase of coresponding tile product New
processing or reprocessing to MRSID of individual tiles of
4-inch GSD imagery. Tiles are provided'as is." Referto
license agreernent for additional details.

s2.00 $0.00

Early Adopter
Credit

$0.00

I Oblique Imagery Brmdle with
Two (2) Years of EFS

Maintenance & Support

Includes digital copy ofthe Licensed Docurnentation for the

License Software5 two(2) End UserTraining Sessinns, one
(l) Advanced UserTechnical Training; one (l)
A&ninistration / IT Training Sessiorq ten (10) houn of
telephone zuppor! one copy of Piaonetry Electronic Field
Study (EFS) software, latest versioq on the storage media
specified hereir! and access to do*nload updated versions of
the EFS Licensed Software for a period of two years ftrom

the initial date of shipnent of the EFS software along with a
conv ofthe urrlstal dmmtntim

$0.00 $0.00

458 Tiles - Standard (lm GSD;

uncompressed TIFF format)
Per Sector

Available with coresponding imagery purchase. l-meter
GSD Mmaic Tiles in UncornpressedTlFF Format Tihs are
p,rovided "as is." Referto license agre€ment for additional
d€tails.

$2.s0 $0.00

Early Adopter
CElit

s0.00

458 Tiles - Standard (4in GSD;
JPG format) Per Sector

Available with corresponding 3' GSD or4" GSD imag€ry
purchase. zl-'inch GSD Mosaic Tiles in JPG Fomnt. Tiles
are providcd "as is." Refer to license agreernent for
additional delails.

s20.00 $0.00

EarlyAdoper
CrElir

$0.00

458 Tiles - Standard (4in GSD;
uncomprcssed TIFF forma$
Per Sector

Available with conesponding 3" GSD or4" GSD imagery
purchlse. ,l-inch GSD Mcaic Tiles in Uncompr€ssedTtrF
Format. Tiles are provided "as b.n Referto license

agrearent for additional details.

s20.00 $10.00

Early A{opter
(-rglir

$4,580.00

s OTAL - SECONDCAPTI,JRE s190369.00

TIIIRD CAPTURE

QTY PRODUCTNAME PRODUCTDESCRIPTION LTSTPRJCE DISICOT'NT

PRICgTYPE
AI{OT]NT

Page 2 of8 Washoe County, NV - C12489? 20130103 cMT-finot-20t2t l2t



EAPPROGRAM Referto daailed description ofEAP Program in attached

Ament
s0.00 $0.00

Elechonic Field Studv {EFSI One copy ofElectronic Field Study softwrre, latest versiorl s0.00 s0.00
458 IMAGERY-

NEIGHBORHOOD -4-way
(N5) (3in) Per Sector

Product includes: 3-inch GSD oblique fume images (,t'
way),3-inch GSD orthogonal frame imeges, l-maer GSD
ortho mosaic sectortiles and one area-wide l-meter GSD
mmaic (ECW format). Orthogonal GSD:0.25 feet/pixel;
Nominal Oblique GSD (all values +/-l$lo): Front Line 0.24

feet/pixe[ Middle Line:0.28 feen/pixel, Back Line:0.3
feet/oixel,

$450.00 9427.s0

LTI

$195,795.00

t Media Drive Capacig
l.K2T- Drive Model 2.0T-
EXTPOWER

External USB 2.0 / eSATA Externally Powered- Delivery
mdia prices include copying a complee image librrury onto
media Sub'warehorsing extra

$299.00 s299.00

45E Mosaic - Area Wide (4in

GSD; MrSID formaq

individual) Per Sector

Available with purchase ofcorresponding tile produrr. Nenr

processing or re-p,rrocessing to MRSID of indivi&nl tiles of
4'inch GSD imag€ry. Tiles are prrovided'as is." Referlo
license agreernent for additional details.

$2.00 $1.00

Early Adopter
CElit

s458.00

I Oblique Imagery Bundle with
Two (2) Years of EFS

Maintenance & Support

lncludes digital co'py of the Licensed Docwnentation for the

License Softwar€, two (2) Erd UserTraining Sessions, ore
(l) Advanced UserTechnical Training one (l)
Administration / IT Training Sessioq ten (10) hours of
telephone support, one copy ofPictometry Elecrronic Field
Stndy (EFS) software latest versiorl on the sorage media
specified hereb and access to download rrydated venions of
the EFS Licensed Softrrare for a period oftwo years from
the initial &re ofshipnent of the EFS software, along with a

coov ofthe uodated doctrnentation

$0.00 $0.00

458 Tiles - Standard (4in GSD;
JPG forma$ Per Sector

Available with corcsponding 3" GSD or4" GSD imagery
purchase. 4-inch GSD Mcaic Tiles in JPG Fonaat Tiles
are provided "as is.n Refer to licenss agenrent for
additional dstails.

$20.00 $10.00

EartyAdoper
Credit

$4,580.00

458 Tiles - Standard (4in GSD;
uncompressed TIFF format)

Per Sector

Available with corresponding 3" GSD or4' GSD imagery
purchase. tl-inch GSD Mcaic Tiles in UncompressedTIFF
Format. Tiles are provided nas is' Referto license

agreernent for additional details.

s20.00 $10.00

Early Adopter

Credit

$4,580.00

SUBTOTAL - THIRD CAPTTJRE $205.712.00

FOIJRTII CAPTT'RE

QTY PRODUCTNAME PRODUCTDESCruPTION LITITPRICE DISCOT'NT
PRICBTYPE

AMOIJNT

I EAPPROGRAM Referto detailed description ofEAP Progam in atachod
Agmentl

s0.00 $0.00

I Electronic Field Studv (EFS) One copy of Electronic Field Study software lat€st v€rsio[ s0.00 $0.00
458 IMAGERY.

NEIGHBORH@D -zl-way
(N5) (3in) Per Sector

Prodrct includes: 3-inch GSD oblique fiame images (+
way),3-inch GSD orthogonal fiame images, l-melerGSD
ortho mosaic sectortiles and one area-wide l-meter GSD
mcaic (ECW format). Orthogonal GSD: 0.25 feetlphel;
Nominal Oblique GSD (all values +/-lElo): Front Line: 0.24

feet/phel Middle Line:0.28 fee{/pixel, Back Line:0.34
fea/nirel-

s,450.00 $206,100.@

I Media Drive Capacity

1.862T- Drive Model 2.0T -

EXTPOWER

Exteoal USB 2.0 / eSATA Externally Powcred Delivery
media prices include copying a complete image library onto
media Sub-warehousing ortra

s299.00 $29.00

458 Mosaic - Area Wide (4in

GSD; MrSID format;

individual) Per Sector

Available with purchase ofcorresponding tile product. New
pnrcering or re-processing to MRSID of individual tiles of
tl-inch GSD imagoy. Tiles are provided nas is." Referto
license acreement for additional delails.

s2.00 $9t6.00

I Oblique Irnagery Bundle with
Two (2) Years of EFS

Maintenance & Support

Includes digital copy ofthe Licensed Documentation forthe
Liceme Softrvare, two (2) End User Training Sessions, one
(l) Advanced UserTechnical Training one (l)
Administration / IT Training Session, ten (10) hours of
telephone support, one copy ofPictomdry Electonic Field
Study (EFS) software, latest version, on the storage media
specified hereiq and access to download up&ted versions of
the EFS Licensed Softrare for a period of two years frronr

the initial &te ofshipment of the EFS software, along with a

cooy ofthe uodated documentation.

s0.00 $0.00

458 Tiles - Standard (4in GSD;
JPG format) Per Sector

Available with conesponding 3" GSD or4" GSD imagery
purchase. 4-inch GSD Mcaic Tiles in JPG Format. Tiles
are provided "as is." Refer to license agreement for
addirionel delails-

$20.00 $9.r60.00

458 Tiles - Standard (4in GSD;

lmcomDressed TIFF format)

Available with coresponding 3" GSD or4" GSD imagery
purchasa ,l.inch GSD Mcaic Tilss in Uncompressed TIFF

$20.00 $9,1fl).00

Page 3 of8 washoe coumy, Nv - cl24E97 20130103 cMT-fix)or-20r2r l2r



Per Sector Format. Tihs are providod "as is.' Refer to license
attreernent for additional details.

ST]BTOTAL _ FOTJRTH CAPTTJRE $225,635.00

PAYMENT TERMS

SECOND CAPTT'RE

Due at Shipment of Imagery
Due at First AnniversarSr of
Shipment of Imagery

$95,184.50

$95,r 84.50

Total Payments

THIRDCAPTIJRE

Dueat Shipment of Imagery

Due at First Anniversary of
Shipment of Imagery

$190,369.q)

$102,856.00

$102,856.q)

F1OTJRTH CAPTURE

Due ai Shipnent of Imagery $l12,817.50
Due at First Anniversary of $l 12,812.50
Shipment of Imagery

Total Payments $225,635.00
Total Payments $205,7r2.00

Page 4 of8 Washoe County, Nv - C124897 20130t03 cMT-(Unl-20t21l2t



SECTION B PRODUCT TERMS, CONDITIONS, AftD SPECIFICATIONS

The following are the terrns, conditions, and specifications related to the products offered under the License Agreement.

Long Term Incentives (LTI) have been applied to the imagsry fees shown on the attached order form. In the went the licensee teminates this
Agreernent prior to the execution ofa remaining flight capture, all LTI monetary considerations shall be revoked and the related funds shall be
immediately due and pyable to PictomeFy. Repyment of LTI considerations does not apply if fimds for Oblique Imagery are not appropriated. If
such frnds are not appropriated Licensee shall provide Pictometry with writGn documentation of non-appropriation from ihe funding sogrce (such
notification must be prior to any pending irnage captwe). In the event ofa non-appropriation, all contractual terms and conditions reirain in force.
No new image libraries will be captured or delivered prior to the payment of all outstanding balances.

PRODUCT PARAMETERS

IMAGERY - SECOI\TD CAPTIJRE
Product: IMAGERY - NEIGHBORH(X)D - 4-way (NO (3ln) Per Ssctor
Ortho Tile Projection: Stlate Plane, NAD83
Ortho Tile Format:

Units:
Elevation Source:

Leaf:

Special Instructions:

TMAGERY _ TIIIRD CAPTT'RE
Product:
Ortho Tile Projection:
OnhoTile Format:

Unirs:

Eleltation Source:

Leaf:
Special Instructiow:

IMAGERY - FOTJRTH CAPTTIRE
Product:
Ortho Tile Projection:

Ortho Tile Format:

Units:
Elevation Source:

Leaf:

Special Instructions:

Feet

Pictometry on File
Less than 30"0/o leaf cover (Off)
Uncompressed TIFF requested

IMAGERY - I\IEIGHBORH(X)D - 4-way (NO (3tn) Per Sector
State Plane, NAD83

Feet

Pictometry on File
Less than 30% leafcover (Off)
Uncompressed TIFF requested

IMAGERY - NEIGHBORH(X)D - 4-way (NS) (3ln) Per Sector
State Plane, NAD83

Feet

Pictometr5r on File
Less than 30olo leaf cover (Off)
Uncompressed TIFF requested

STAI\DARD TER}TS AND CONDITIONS

LICENSED OBLIQUE AIitD ORTHOGONAL IMAGERY
lFgserY: Licensed lmages procured with a high resoluion digital camera and nominal GSD is as indicated on Sector Map. Cl products shall contain ortho images and
o-blique im"ges taften from oppcite-dlrectpns. C5 orNs products shall contain ortho images and obtique images taken fiom boih opposire and perpendicular
direcrions. Pictometry images (individual frames) are delivered in Piclometry .PSl and .PMl format (JPG co;bined with a maadata-traitey. fir ea'ch sector that
includes ortho imagery, Picomary incl'des a sspamte trailer, minimal overlap, projected in State Plane, NAD 83, feet unless the projection is stated otherwise on the
o(ecuted order form. US Census Bureau TIGER line files of County ora base map must be zupplied by Licensee.

EFS,Llcensed Softmre: Pictffiietry lntemational Corp. shall supply one copy of the Pictometry Electronic Field $udy (EFS) softwarg latest versioq on the Storage
Media supplied as specified herein Licensee and Auhorized Users may download updated versions of the Licensed Software for the term of their Ective License (not
Perpetual License) with Pictometry, as indicated on the order form, from the initial date of shipping of the EFS software, along with a copy of the updated
documentation. Recommended minimwr sysern requir€rnenb for EFS are as follows:

Page 5 of8 Washoe County, NV - C12,1897 20130103 cMT-flno1-2012r r2l



Pentium 4' 1.3 GHz or greater prooessor. 5l2MB RAM ( IGB or more recommended for XP, 2G or mor€ reoommended for Vista and \ilindows 7).
Windows 2fiX), XP, Viso (32- or 6'4-bit), or Windows 7 (32- or 64-bit). Video C.ard: | 6MB graphics, 32bit color quality and I (D4x768 scr€en resolution.
ld) Mbps - NIC (neteort deployments). 250MB available hard disk +ace (EFS Rl.t4)

Licensee agrees that Piclom€try may audit Licensee's use ofthelicersed Softrvare and agrees to the sharing ofsup,plementary data with pictometry forthe purpme of
improving fuore software versions, providing for additional tools ard enhancing the value of the sonware t6 ttre Liiensee. picto6etry shal not transfer any &L
colleted to any third party. Pictometry shall presewe at all times the onfidentiality of information peltaining to data cotlectiom where the information is not in the
public domain.

Telgqhne SuDDorh To the ertent indicate4 Pictstretry shatl provide telephone support to Licensee employees who have cornplaed the Advanced User Technical
Training and who are individually identified by Licersee to pictometry.

UceEse Te|Tr At the conchxion of the defined Licsnsc T€rm on the order fon& Pictom€tryshall audndically grant a perpetual Licerxe to Licensees in good
sanding for the then current version of the Lic€ns€d Products. Maintenance and Support foithe Perp€tual Lic;s;may be purctrased at Licensee's requ€sL

Uceptee $tqnqe Meda: Licerxee will make available on Licerisee Senrer sufficient disk scorage space to accommodate the Licensed prodlcts. Licensee rr,iu also
provide a lfi) mb/s nerworlt link to the server. orr delivery, the Licensed lmages and ricensea $ftrvare may be opied to the Licensee server via the networt
connedion.

leltery,Sch$plg The image capture process and the delivery date may be affeceed by wea&er conditions or aircraft availability. Liceosee will accept delivery
within thirty (30) days ofnorificarion by Picrqnetry.

I)lmenglonr and Rcroludon

Allvahes are approximat€s basd orr targ€t height-overiround The actual values vary due to conditions outside ofpictonetry's control, including but not
limited to, air traffic control resfictiorq weather, and elwation changes in the underlying ground surface.

Sector Tlles

OneMeter SettorTlles
Fooprint:
Pixel Size:

hwce Imagery:
Radiometry:

File Size (Approx.):

12 inch Sector Tlles
F@tpinr:
Pirel Size:

bwcelmagery:
Radiometry:
File Sin (Approx.):

6Inch Quarter Secor filcs
Foopint:
Pixel Sire:
Source Imagery:
Radiometry:
File Size (Approx.):,

4 Incb Quarter Sector filer
Fatpint:
Pixel Sia:
Sowce Imagery:

Radiometry:

File Size (Approx.):

Generol Soedffcatlom:

Orthoponal Imaeeg

Image Formot

Image Quallty

Measuremeot AccurNc'

Plrel Placement Accuracy

Senmr Orlentation

Page 6 of8

52E0 x 5280 feet (1,60 x 1,609 mer€ns)

3.28 feedpixel ( 1.0 meters/pixel)
Community Orttrogonal (12 and 9 inch / 30 m.d,?2.5 cm) and/or Neighborhmd Orthogonal
Not radiometrically balancd may have obs€rvable cut lines and could consis ofima!"ry ukeo orer a period ofseveral days.
7(X)KB (JPG fomag

5280 x 5280 fea (1,6(D x 1,6(D meters)
1.0 feet/pixel (0.3O18 maers/phel)
community orthogonal ( | 2 and 9 inch / 30 and 22.5 on) and/or Neighborhood orthogonal

\ot rydiometrically balancd may have obenrable cut lines and could consis of imagery taken over a period of several days.
7,(X)0 KB (JPG format)

2,&Ox2,&0 fs (805 x 805 merers)
0.5 feet/pixel (0.1524 meterVphel)
Neighborhood Orthogonal and/or Neighborhmd Orthogonat
Not radiomerrically balancd may have oberrrable crn lines and could consist ofimagery taken over a peliod ofseveral days.
8(X)0 KB (JPG format)

2,&Ox2,&Ofa.(805 x 805 maen)
0.333 feet/pixel (0. 1016 maerVpirel)
Neighborfiood Orthogonal and/or Neighborhood Orthogonal
Not radiometrically balancd may have oboenrable cut linc and could consis ofimagery tatcen over a period ofseveral &ys.
19,000 KB (JPG format)

Industry-scandard image format with proprietary image trailer.

lmages will have an unobstnrcled view ofthe ground and objects on the ground ln controlted airspace around airpore, etc,, and in
areas ofsteep elwation changeg the image ground sample distance and resohsions may vary. There may be varying digrees of
ground illumination and color variations due to lighting and cloud shadows

<0.502 measurement error, ercMing userpixel selection error

Pictometry provides a visualiz*ion systern and thereforc does not certis image accurac?.

Pictomenry utilizes an IMU (lnertial Measurement Unit), ground sation pct-corre.ted differ€ntial GpS, and Kalman filtering ro

Washoe C,ounty, NV - C124897 20130103 cMT-offpt-20t21t2l



$ensor Pocltlonal Accurecy

achieve a high degree ofpcitional and directional accuracy.

mean l5cm absolute

Senmr Dlrecdonal Accuracy 0.01 5 degrees absohrc (olypitch). 0.035 degrees absolute (heading)

lmage Erport

lmage Tlllng

Oblloue Imases

Image Format

Imege Qurllty

The images are ortho-rectified to renrove rhe variations due to elevation changes (uilizing the best DEM data available, including
custotner provided DEM data), resulting in geographically squarre pixels aligned to a rcctilinear grid" This grid can be specified by
any nwnber of coordinate sysems, including Latitude/Longitude, State Plang UTM and more. The desired coordinate syst€m should
be specified in the conhact, or a default coordinate systern will be used.

JFIF (JPEG), TIF'F, or BMP. Pic-tomenry softc/are can be rtilized to export the images into any of the above industry-standard
fotmats. The orthogonal images can orptionalty b€ transforned to a diftrent projection during this €r(pon proc€ss, and an associated
location referecrce file can be cr€ated for use in irnporting the images into other GIS mapping softwara

lndividual orthogonal images are edge-feathercd and mosaicked to produce orthogonal image tiles with tile sizes selected to balance
single image coverage as well as manageability ofopen images. These orthogonal tiles provide continuous coverage acrcs the area of
inter€st. While some color hlancing is done, these orthogonal tiles are not fully radiometricalty balanced or edge-rnatched

lndustry-standard image format with pmprietary image trailer.

lmages will have an unobstruded view ofthe gmund and objects on the ground. In controlted airspace around airpora, etc., and in
areas of steep elwation changg the image ground sample distance may vary. There may be varying &rgrees of ground illuminarion
and color variations due to lighting and cloud shadoun. Due to the nature ofoblique aerial photography, there may also be artifacts
such as hazg glint and glare caused by reflected light.

Mearurement Accuracy <0.75olo measurernent error, exchrding user pixet selection eror

P| el Placement Accuracy Pictom€ery provides a visualizqrion syst€rn and th€refore does not certify image aacuraqr.

(hho-Rec-dficadon

Sencor OrientstlDn

Sensor Pdldonrl Accuraqr

Pictometry uilizee an IMU (lnertial Measurerrent Unit), ground station pct-conected differential GPS, and Kalman filtering to
achieve a high degree ofpcitional and directional accurary.

mean l5cm absolute

Sensor Dlrecdonat Acturaclr 0.015 degrees absohle (mlVpitch)

0.035 degrees absohte (heading)

lmsge Erport JFIF (JPEG). TIFF, BMP
Pictotn€try software can be rnilized to export the imag€s into any ofthe above indusry-standard formats.

Notes
l. The existing National Map Accuracy Standards foax on conventional analog aerial photography produces. When used for digital mapping produccs" it is

nccessary to speciff the approximate image scale (e.9 I : | 200) when sating NMAS requirements.
2. Pictometry's orthogonal images provide the coordinate accuracy fulfilling most planernetric requirements, howwer, Pictomery data is not intended for

authoritative definitive mapping or sfveying replacemenr tfthere is a need for arrhoritative mapping productq additioral worft is required by licensed
individuals in order to certiry Pictonelry's orthogonal inagery. Alternatively, a separae, arthoritaive orthogonal image capture can be done and thce

images used inside of Pictometry. Our oblique images are unique to Pictornetry and are intended to provide &ta- not available elsewhere and
lateral views with more visual infonnatioq such as building stock anal5is. In Picrornetry the orthogonal and oblique images are linked for your
convenience and additional study. With a fery cliclc you can find the rwealing lareral views, height measurernents, and other information aiTorded by the
oblique images while using the coordinate accuracy afforded by the orrhogonal images.

Documentadon: Pictometry lnternarional Corp. shall fumish I digital copy of the Licensed Docurnentation for the Liensed Soflware.

Tralnins: End User orientation session(s), is limited to 25 anendees per training sessiorl for employee(s) of the Licensee, or Aurhorized Subdivision(s) thereof.
Advanced User technicat training is limited to | 0 anendees using Licensee computec. Administration / tT training is designed to provide the adninissators of the
Pictometry image library with the knowledge they will need to manage and distribute access to the Piaometry solrtion Adminiseration I lT Training is provided
remotely via online tools. Renewal Licensces will reive online training sessiong customized to addrcss Licensee's needs. Pictometry lrainers shill contact Licensee
to determine training needs.

EAP
Ecqqqgtic Alllance Paftnenshlo (EAP): Licensee shall be eligible for the EAP program for the Term of Contract as defined on Secrion A to this Agreement For
multi-library contracts (more than one image capnre on Section A), EAP terms and conditions shown below will apply fora period oftwo years from the date of
o(ed$ion of the Agr€ernent Any rwraining image library capores will be covered by the then prwailing EAP tenns, as aennea Uy nictometry lntematioral Crrp.

A- lmagery - with Pictometry's EAP progmm the Licensee may raain its imagery, as the EFS Software and tmage License becomes perpetual ar the €nd of the tfin
of the License Agreemenl

B. Disaster Coverage at No Addidonal Cbarge - Pictometry will image up to 2fi) square miles of affected areas (as determined by Pictomary) of the errents
described below at no additional charge to the liccnse fee:

' Hurrlcane: affected areas of Category ll burricanes and above. Coverage for hurricanes below this category or for areas exceeding 2fi) square miles
will be available to active licensees at EAP rates. d€pendant upon resource availability.

' Tornado: imagery ofareas impacted by Tomados with ratings ofEF4 and above. Coverage for tomadc betow EF4 or for areas exceeding 2fi) squarc

Page 7 of8 Washoe County, NV - Cl24E97 20130103 cMT-qnot-2012t r2r



miles will be available to active licensees at EAP rates, dependent upon resource availability.

' Terrorisc damage due to terrorist artack for up to 2@ square miles. Coverage beyond 200 square miles will be available to ac,rive licensees at EAp
rates, dependent upon resource availability.

' Earthquake: affected areas with damage to critical inftastructure resulting from an Earthquake at or exceeding 6.0 on the Richter magnitude scale.
Coverage for Earthquakes below 6.0 or for areas exceeding 200 square miles will be avaitable to active license€s at EAp rates, depenient upon
resourcr availability.

' Tsunaml: affected areas with damage to critical infrastructure resulting from a Tsunami. Coverage for areas exceeding 2fr) sqrurc miles wi[ be
available to active licensees at EAP rates. dependent upon resource availability.

C. Software - Us€ of Plctomerry Chsnp Analyolsru or Web Deptoyment of Dlcrster Imsgery - Pictometry's Rald Response program includes the use of
Change Analysis software for ninety days from the date of delivery of any EAP imagery. The Change Analysis soitnnare simultaneJrs$ compares pre and post
disaser images to aid recovery and rctoration efforB. Pictometry Web Deploymem of disaser imag€ry may also be available at no charge fir nln*y aa1,s.

STANDARD ORTHO MOSAIC PRODUCTS
Pldomeirv Standard (hho Moodc Productr:
Pictom€try ortho mosaic produces are the result ofhigh defnitioq ftl coloraerial images and automated mosaicking processes that incorporate digital elwarion &ta to
create large-area mcaic ortho images forn the individual Pictometry ortho fmes. Pictoner/s process includes qriilty conrof, progra;matic onoi cotr.tion, ,oA
data lntegnty checks into the planning captrre, and proc€ssing of the images. Certain artifrcts may remain e'iaeniin the ortho mcaii tiles" inctuding bu not limitcd
to: disconnects in non-elevated surfaces , disconnects in eleilated surfaces (roadwaF, bridgeq etc.), building intersect and clipping seasonai crnlinesf,pmd
illuminarionatlines'co|orvariations(i|hminationdifrencesandmu|tip|e-airraf/carneracapnrres),colorvariations(mixed.G5i),co|orvariatlonsie'g.wr)md
lack of edges of coverage (the border of a oormty, for examgle). Nde: lf mathematical operatiorr wiit be performeA on ihe Mcaic iiles (such as autonri"a fotote
t{action)' lhd wotlld be comprunised by cornpression artifactsr ftho Mosaic Tiles may be created fioIir non-compressed TIFF imagcry and delivered in TIFF format
with world files and separate trailers' minimal overlap, projected in Stare Plane, NAD t3, fea unless the projection is stated otherwiss.

Curton Ortho-Moaalcs:
It is important to note that while the custotn orthcmGaic can generally be creared at any pjxel resolutioq up or dow4 creating an orthemcaic with a pixel size
smaller than the ground sarnple discance of the input imagery will not contain any morc inlormation than thi resotrrion of the inpu imagery. for exarni[, if you create
a six-inch ortho'mcaic frorm on*fmt imagery, even though the pixels will be six-inch, the overall image data rcolution will stiil only L ine-foot for this reasoq lt is
importanttoensurBthebaseimagerypurchasedmeetsorexceedstheresohlionrequirementsofanyorthemcaicsyouneed Under--sampling;forin*anecreatinga
one-fmt ortho-mosaic froln six-inch resolrtrion imagery, is not a probtern and generally produces very good results.

In general' orthmosaics frorr Pictometry's neighborhood orthogonal imagery can me€t NMAS l: t2il) (I.0-meter RMS egror at 95% confidence interrral) in relatively
flat terrains or areas with good elevation &ta For areas with highly variabte terrain or areas with poor elwation dara, this nurnber generally dropc to fVUiS l:24(F
(2.0-meter RMS error 8t 95oZ confidence interval). C,ertified orthamcaics can be created forn Pictomerry's community orthogonil lmag;y, Ult only rmder certain
capture parameteN. As sttch it is impo-rtant to include any custom ortho-mosaic requirenrent with the image captur€ requirernents such thal the community orthogonal
imagery can be captned in a way consisent with certification requircments.

Page 8 of8 Washoe County, NV - C124897 20130103 cMT-fi)oo1-20t2t t2t



#PicromFr$y

For sach seat listed above, 1 users will have accass to the Web Services.

TotalUsers= 2m

lf Administrator informalion is same as "Ship To'check box with an 1' t] 'Adninbtrator shall assign log-irs and passvords for all customer AccounG

SPECIAL

lmagery to be used:(note-each library will consist of thE
indicated and a small buffer area outsida of the county)

County' Washoe County, NV SP2O1 1 & 2007

Existing lmagery? YES

Year(s) 2OO7

Requirements/Libraries

Start Point LaULong: TBD

Dreciron Facrng: Norlh

Piclometry Use Onlv
AcBvaton Llate txplrabon Date Soffront Opo lD #

11317

Thank you for choosing Pictometry as your Web Services provider. Order subjecl to the terms ard
conditbns listed on page 2 of thb form and existir€ Lbense Agreemerft with picbmetry. By signirg
fl1is o.der Form (and agreeing to 'click throqgh' service Level Agraement on initial login, the
Customer agrees to the terms of use for this product.

GovemmentWeb Services Order Form (pOL)

Select Order Tvoe Bebw Lenolh of Seruic Select ADDlicabb Prooram Elata Accounl Rep

NEW t Year(s) 6 YEAR LTI *2911 MOTJTCK (CRM)

TO

TOMER Washoo County, NV

€cir-€cchirat J mH L)LSOnACT NIAME

l(x)e E. efi st.€*n i7' BUaD.
, STATE ZIP Reno, lrlV 89512

nrc2E*rir- aa@
\BrD',ltan
eBEE|f,fi N@lr,ashoecounry. usADDRESS

TO Check box wih an'X if same as Bill io"

NIAME eeryrcorln* JOSH tiJrLSAn

ltxBE-erhst. cr*c#iF AtdS D
, STATEZIP Reno. l\|\'8512

't .77*:]28iels ea4
\t lrr) rgen

ADDRESS €AEEfit AN@rashoscounty.us

TJNITS ITEM COD'E DESCR]PTION PRICE PER MONTH AMOUNT

2@ ?OL SINGLE USE Government Web Servicas for Pic.tometry Online (POL) - Singte Use Seats 97Ir.(n 11,e0.00

6YEAR LN GRANT (r1,640.00)

s"l@nBebw

Sales Tax 0.@00%

Total $o.o0

AdminiEtrator luame Adminietrator Email Addrss Adminiatrator Phone
Gary Beekman GB EEKMAN@lpashoocounty.us T7t3z&36''t9

' Upon signature of contract

PAYMENT MET}OD

OSion (check one and/or
informatbn)

Order *:

or CC Amount

Attached:

(annually).

Card Payrnent. email



Plctometry Web Serylces - License and Sewi@ Level Agreement
Pictometry,s Web Senrlces should never be used for llfe critical appllcatlons and Pictometly wlll not accept llability for any servlce Interruptions.

I WebHosb.ESeryEesarldConBacllertrls Tlpblb^rhgwebHostongteatues@availiabbtotouhmPrctoreUylrtemtomlcqp fhddn€fy')
o PEbrElry OrilrEil ("POL') € an advamd, €b eEtded oblqE b{ret l//th vHl,!g, menng
and plami,€ €pabiltas

ContractTorc
I PEtomUyWobseMc*clNfomF(*lienslmustcommtbamtlmmone(l)yaronlEctEachFtEpalitqqganabon(L|@)€nrEF&ttEnumbqct@tsardrorGeogBphEAeBatany

!m, b|tr en mt rd@ tha rurE ot |gs andlot Gsgmphts AEs rrtul lh€ @nlnct Elm 6 mpleled
2 PEbnEfyWebseryt6clstomEtrtrEtatgnano[brtotrn6ery@LmlAgEmrt(SLA)ldsG.ThEot@rforntgJshalldryribet]FmofferedarxlMberot|gsarddrmt6fortha

a@6t (1 rebseNic6 Accdnf)
3 Fd@chAc@mlLie|rssha0rtamorcper$nbbettpAdndntstratorotB|eAmutamsJDmtanemalladdres,lelsphomnumbdar6onbqtmtormlotsOEtpers Lt@wwllas€none

admlrisFabr to thb A@uil AdmNtEbr sha|| b rcspo6rBe ror aimiDg hrsJhs |las a logFin and pasd. Lm p@has Usr SeaE c shM.o tte oKbr fom TIE |MEr ot Usr Slats puclE$d
(bbrrlimttr mmEr ot E sr,D s'nll E albw€donlim attlD sm $ns Admsfator my asbn a mny Log.mA@6!s (eE) pet sat Puchasd, aB b rdEtDdottrre a@ched Ordar Form, bul lhs
mbor d p9|ma dlmd m tha stsnem d any qe bG ls llmted bt tlB |mbst ot sts F chagt

4 Rclorrys Web SeslG stDuld |mr be u$d tor lfe 6hel apdiatldE and PElomry will mt aeepl lbb[ty br an, *re irfierrupdoB tr used in lhs critcal dialoE

5 Uponrniiall€n.each|gshallberequuedto'a@pfanorirELmandSereLq€lAgtemntdsti@ltoUrs$itbnAgreemnt
6 Ptloretry OnlrB 6 br rtdrydul @ mly Licem ghaI nd atlemp( mr a!ffi. ac b PEorE f Wsb Se.res by mm ot an altomted sys@m

ll. Tchnr@l Support Web l-losbrp suppon @n be a@sd at cEtore.supporq
o web Ftctirg PhoE support Phore s8tlt8Gqlqi. d lolltr@ 4 E€,v771-97 14

o Hou9. Monday thn€h Frday. 8.30am - 5 3otrD Easlom Tlre Zom Hol@ys - no phone sppon bul Fm0 support my be avarlabts and bmfy will 6e Denable efforts !o aM emds r&eved on
hoEaFonMthEm(by
o Rsspor tim, hsreys. my deperd m the natrre afd mmde)dty ot the irquJt, or mtpecbd ellslw Techntal Suppott as€B ti€ hhhast prlonty !o irqldrbs plated b ttE swerg um%rlahhv

Itl BillirE arxl Sals Inqufb3 Lretrs my ch@s b b b!€d (arld Fy) @ an aoEl ot mrdhly b$ Btlling shall begh upon Pbomty Web Sepl@ A@st acfiva0on by Rctomeay Ary bx. rrduding sl6
bq is in addidonto the Lr@ F@a and 6 tE GspoBli&y d ers Lbe|@ @bs doc|mnb$oo oltar erempton 6 provd to Pictoreby. Bilrngl]qufi€sh{E bo srtio a@6ts.@Vau@linomtry.@m
Pba$mto Pictomtymust|@gnd@otbllq€dbp|.&swtlinthlttydaysqtthedateotlmlcot@FtotdaFLiceM'apaymadbr@hDdtof sDtcnA[lnqlimeEgardir€puch@ottwa@ntaot
addtdonot wicashsld b adlrcdwth l-ice|rg's Pkbrety Sal6 Rep@ri3brs

w. lssEEscab0on- ltl-E@rsco.retrEdfr|hPctometyhosfing*rsditLicenseobunabbbmlveabchnEleppontslewtnnthoFramteBouulnedlnthlsSeNiceLevelAgenEnt,Lmrse
8horddcortadit9Piclomrysab3ReFenEt'vgE9ardqga''concs''B.Licemb@rmwi[be'or'Gr€d,tNesigabd.ajrdfspondgdtox,lbinoFbu9iIp€gday.Asisu*rbomde!o',iP
exEBiw iwssogatlm,lhis ore ltsmss day Esponss 0re (bs rd lmdy that a rFluton B g@nnleoduithh om hairFss day

V. SwboAEilability. PirbrEty InlerBioEl Corp E @!led b p.ading$p fdg'lsqellty w to allcrstomF To sJPForttttas @mitErq PhotElrt g!ws t]r tolld4g sDice ldel gEEntes:
o Ptcbmty erpEts a Sap@Awlatiliy dappprimbly S%. t@md d a eletdar-mrth baai8. ServboAvau.aulEy adofied a tha abiltlyd a @rw'tlin an dgariatooto aOE PE!omty S9iet
Llcangehnr|€dg€andagfthalttFi'iqnat(irl|nhgwn'lodl|d!tadonoFwuWdErb)l9anetwrto'Pdvat9andFD|lgne6r'|6'tatPttorrsyhasmconto|de.th8l
@tbat'9!orth9dsntn€ro'oFeBdso'anyp'rbnc'thehFmstsp63tbbrgulabo'|o'themtem€t!,rEhmghtrsn'tto'p'o'|ibltl'!euso'thel@Eed9ftmporl'D|nE
tle$flies

Vl. Dbdaimr ThE Agmnt sulhdmthe L|@to ustheWsbSeMGProductto{ ils rrtemle. Pkto,noty mmnts ttEtshlle ndoes$veb prentaffib ntqmton, t(b6 rctglmntee the
muEldhtumtbnmdeaBrbbletotheLrtgviathisProdEt,ardmrctbohaldllabbtoranysgsdthisintomton. Prcbmltystll@f0n@ltystrivetop|@rta@a@andBbabbintormbonialb
Wob Seshas ProdrEls but desrpt erdd$. apprrye or erdt sh iniomton, mr do€ it q@Bnbe UE amEcy, @mpl€|arc. etucy, dmbnc q @rect sqwng ot uh lrdbmton

Usol9drtnbmtonisvo|urta.y,antlElbrontlshouldon|ybeundsrbxana'e'anlndependen|'gHd[sacurt'.compbtena'€ftgcyardtm||fRctorfy(nc|ud|rg
awEmFspoBbi!tyforarr'@nsgE@sBultiQg|romthe@o'the|n''o'fat@ntEwgbseN|cProdEtRcbmtrysEt1€sponsib|a'or,andqF'e$|ydi$lama[||abttty'o',damgso'
anai'€o!0o'e.]e|E'e@b'de|bEeonsuch|n'dmtionNogum]tsogdEmn[€.lE|udt]€(bulrt|imiEdb)anyexprNo'impbdmrantso'mrchantabt['tygfmsb'apat!ct'o[P,
aE m(b bt Pictoreby wilh Esp€ct to sh niomton

La@ ederstands lhat by 6rg ths s ,lce tt b Epbtg any ard all rqhE t mgm tave agarn$ Picldreby tor lhe ac@Bq, ot rb lroducl

VttofneBhipofDataTfobhefodtEt8}E||.emnwthP|dom'yardshaunotpas9btlEL|caEThELic@aclml,,edg6that@Pyrightsubi9isnthsPIodEta'dth8ta||Frado&
tte Ftoduct aFd af trade mrs ard logc @d on or In rEla[s to trs FodrE:t shall tmrn In Rc!omelry q [s tbaMs Subpct b paymnl ot ttE Prics. Ptctomdry granb tie L@@ a mn erlusve mr
Ba'Ef€Bbbr€hlbWthoP.odE1fo'tsom|nte|ElBJrpo9esThssla||m|mc|udean'nghtto@p'lhaprdEtno'b9llcJpsyo'discb3ethoP'oducttoa]|ythifdF€
erbclr€ Lre AgreenDnt wth Rctornery

T'i9Agnernt96ntsucensthengmbe'E|mge(s)$|ely'oINhtemlpdpcesa'dproJctsLGeEma,copVtha|mgqs)ontoLbeM.scompu!efor'romLtcens.somptrte'|ooutg'comPrs
md bt LicerorLBMmt make harboFeeottlp |mgs(g), tovdsdtt€tfp lmge(s) @y notb r@ld.lsasd. basd,disblbul€d,ot @pedior @ bt anyother renorlhrrd party orbr any olhet
e. exc€pt as may be detad€drn L@|ls'gastng LreeAg@mltwfi Rctomtry LtGtls al$ may nottratElet ot aslgn tfE tlghBgEad In thF lren$ tg any other FEn Any translbr d asrgmont ot
L@ng.srbhtsu@rthsAgtfitftfpulPictomr9@nsntsha!vodthe|mt9d|tergE.igduib]thaAg'@mntLtcssal9mybetE|d|ega||y'6po6ib|e,o'c!py|ng|nl'|nggmtEhE@u
or roaged by l- r@nse tauue to abde by the tetms of tlls Agt€mnt

Vl|l.Dab|ntagi|yH6!qgpad€g9|m|td6Bekupserlctom|ude'ul|sDe'bckuPperto.rEdmerebybtfEEhar6dtapebackuPdqiGrgthemtf'|qdf'o'enta|*ie.ckupFf
nigh[ybfiesharedbpebckup@vedsrttEGtmrk,baclupsBEEdEntrelsoresl Pttome|lyEDtrespo6rbbfordabl6srsld]Etronlt€lerlreor16of bctuprE('|a

|xDab|nEgratDnandUpdat6srDuktLEensdsre@'tindata|aye'sbbem!og€bdntottsmger.9mp|€so'sEhdalamNlbesubml@dtoPEnotEtry'o'wa!onP|ct9!y5b
clErge,ntegntesw{2)o'Ltem.sdata|aye'stoLrE.stmgefy(attErpa'celdata,3t@tente'|n6o'Fopertycenrod3)sl@|dLicam'equt'eos|g(o'a(
6Equred!op'od@aGtomq6!e|orl'!s|'tegEtFnPEtomry$a||.atmaddt8m|cha'gaupdabt|Etr(2)datalaysmaq@'terlyb$Add|tonalupdat6o'u@6stoq@ft6sha||becustom
q6ted NOT€ lT lS UNDERSI@D THAT DATA PROVIOED BY LICEM;EE MAY B€ MODIFIED (e g . dab my b Fropcled rnb LaULong or rcelubon mybe mdlt€d)

xDatiaReEntionhctortymay.|nB9,edEletpn,retana||data('an,)as|atedUttuEWebserEesA&ou!A||schdatamybeda|etedlrommorr,.s9reBandbckupr(aah.web$'v€e3
Ac@uftlem@tpn

Xl LEsns To acs PEtorety wes, LEeEe msl pode at trE vsy mruDum a PC or M@nlogh ComF.dea wltrr a OSL q b@dbnd Intsnet @nm:ton (rcidralup). a
drer$y suprH UE@tl d Apdo Openbr€ SysEm, and Micr@tl Internet Erdoter 6 0 SP2 ot h€fE or M@lla F[etor 3.0 qt hghat Mmtt re@mrnds 6rng Moalla Fuetor 3 6 or ME,oslt tnlsr@l
Erpbfe'80b'rB'o'o!tfBlp€'lo'mra.P|ctomeuyswebsePtc6shou!'Bgbeusd'ol0'ecfnc|app|E0mandAclomet]yt||.Fta@pl||abt'ty'or*fe|rtent9|'ncfm

xuGENERAL(a)Th9conBact@nsudestEenuGagIeerdbetrenPlc1orryandt'EL|@ns!,'lhrespect!othePrd8samsupoBs6esa0p.x!'rePte.f|toB,agrernt5orar
@|orntor!g'elal|rg6t}EsubpctmaBe.he's'.and(b)eacho'tiEsuEcb&so'thecondtoGandthacontrac-ttsbbetBatedaa$Pa'atEandl'eFmaddi
orvodthant}premtn|'qp@so69ha||m!nmh,|fo'cea'defEland(c)@€@0on!otho9cordfon3o't}Econtactsha||be'fectreunlFnu|tn95grdb'tneauuprtz9d.epesnta
Frt6Th!sAg'@mslwhEh|Eludest'€atlaclEdschq'uls.conta|E|hsenb.eagremntbe|rmthepa.te9and5upe.s@3a||fttEnorora|agr@rnE.de$npts..9p.@ntaons.a4d
wth respect to the $rqFct matte, hqml

By wrg urE prodrct' L€rc rs agt€ng b tlE brm and @ndttDns shM abo€

Atachrenl Oata & O@ry A,psoonna[e f apptcabb (musl be aEached io tlls otdq torm and nttaled)

08022010


